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Enbridge Gas Inc.

2019 Federal Carbon Pricing Program Application

PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 3
April 30, 2019

In August 2018, the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) approved the amalgamation of
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. and Union Gas Limited. The companies have
amalgamated to form Enbridge Gas Inc. (Enbridge Gas) effective January 1, 2019.

Enbridge Gas has applied to the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) for approval under
section 36(1) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 to increase rates to recover costs
associated with meeting its obligations under the federal Greenhouse Gas Pollution
Pricing Act (GGPPA).

The OEB issued a Notice of Hearing on February 13, 2019. Procedural Order No. 1 was
issued on April 1, 2019, granting intervenor status and cost eligibility.

The OEB issued Procedural Order No. 2 on April 2, 2019, which determined the limited
scope of the proceeding, along with the filing dates for interrogatories and submissions.

By letter dated April 28, 2019, the Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC)
requested late intervention status and cost eligibility. The OEB will accept VECC as a
late intervenor. The OEB also finds VECC eligible for an award of costs under the
OEB'’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards. Being eligible to apply for recovery of costs is
not a guarantee of recovery of any costs claimed. Cost awards are typically made by
way of OEB order at the end of a hearing.

No objection to the intervention request was received from Enbridge Gas.

The OEB notes that VECC will accept the record as it currently stands.


https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/uploads/documents/regulatorycodes/2019-01/Practice-Direction-on-Cost-Awards-20140424.pdf
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The list of intervenors has been amended to include VECC and is attached as Schedule
A.

It is necessary to make provision for the following matters related to this proceeding.
The OEB may issue further procedural orders from time to time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. VECC is approved as an intervenor and eligible to apply for an award of costs
under the OEB’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards. VECC must accept the
record as it currently stands.

All filings to the OEB must quote the file number, EB-2018-0205 and be made
electronically in searchable/unrestricted PDF format through the OEB’s web portal at
https://pes.ontarioenergyboard.ca/eservice/. Two paper copies must also be filed at the
OEB'’s address provided below. Filings must clearly state the sender’s name, postal
address and telephone number, fax number and e-mail address. Parties must use the
document naming conventions and document submission standards outlined in the
RESS Document Guideline found at http://www.oeb.ca/Industry. If the web portal is not
available parties may email their documents to the address below. Those who do not
have internet access are required to submit all filings on a USB memory stick in PDF
format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are
required to file 7 paper copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Board Secretary at the
address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

With respect to distribution lists for all electronic correspondence and materials related
to this proceeding, parties must include the Case Manager, Michael Bell at
Michael.Bell@oeb.ca and OEB Counsel, Lawren Murray at Lawren.Murray@oeb.ca.

ADDRESS

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto ON M4P 1E4
Attention: Board Secretary

E-mail: boardsec@oeb.ca
Tel: 1-888-632-6273 (Toll free)
Fax: 416-440-7656

Procedural Order No. 3 2
April 30, 2019


https://pes.ontarioenergyboard.ca/eservice/
http://www.oeb.ca/Industry
mailto:Michael.Bell@oeb.ca
mailto:Lawren.Murray@oeb.ca
mailto:boardsec@oeb.ca
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DATED at Toronto, April 30, 2019
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

By delegation, before: Christine E. Long

Original signed by

Christine E. Long
Registrar
Office of the Registrar

Procedural Order No. 3 3
April 30, 2019
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Enbridge Gas Inc.
EB-2018-0205

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

April 30, 2019
APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service
Enbridge Gas Inc. Adam Stiers
Manager

Enbridge Gas Inc.

50 Keil Drive North

P.O. Box 2001
Chatham, ON N7M 5M1

Tel: 519-436-4558
Fax: 519-436-4641

astiers@uniongas.com

APPLICANT COUNSEL
Miriam Seers
Torys LLP
Suite 3000, TD South Tower
P.O. Box 270
Toronto ON M5K 1N2
Tel: 416-865-7535

Fax: 416-865-7380
mseers@torys.com

INTERVENORS Rep. and Address for Service
Association of Power David Butters
Producers of Ontario
President
Association of Power Producers of Ontario
67 Yonge Street
Suite 1040
Toronto ON M5E 1J8
Tel: 416-322-6549 Ext: 231

Fax: 416-481-5785
david.butters@appro.org



mailto:astiers@uniongas.com
mailto:mseers@torys.com
mailto:david.butters@appro.org
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Association of Power John Vellone
Producers of Ontario

Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower
22 Adelaide Street West

Toronto ON M5H 4E3

Tel: 416-367-6730

Fax: 416-361-2758
jvellone@blg.com

Building Owners and Thomas Brett
Managers Association
Toronto

Partner

Fogler, Rubinoff LLP
77 King Street West
Suite 3000

Toronto ON M5K 1G8
Tel: 416-941-8861

Fax: Not Provided
tbrett@foglers.com

Marion Fraser
President

Fraser & Company

65 Harbour Square
Suite 1005

Toronto ON M5J 2L4
Tel: 416-941-9729

Fax: Not Provided
marion.fraser@rogers.com



mailto:jvellone@blg.com
mailto:tbrett@foglers.com
mailto:marion.fraser@rogers.com
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Canadian Manufacturers & Alex Greco
Exporters
Director
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
55 Standish Court
Suite 620
Mississauga ON L5R 4B2
Tel: 289-672-3466 Ext: 3266

Fax: 905-672-1764
alex.greco@cme-mec.ca

Emma Blanchard

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen Street

Suite 1300

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-369-4755

Fax: 613-230-8842
eblanchard@blg.com

Scott Pollock

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen Street

Suite 1300

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3541

Fax: 613-230-8842
spollock@blg.com

Consumers Council of Julie Girvan
Canada

Consultant

Consumers Council of Canada
62 Hillsdale Ave. East
Toronto ON M4S 1T5

Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@uniserve.com



mailto:alex.greco@cme-mec.ca
mailto:eblanchard@blg.com
mailto:spollock@blg.com
mailto:jgirvan@uniserve.com
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Energy Probe Research Tom Ladanyi
Foundation
TL Energy Regulatory Consultants Inc.
41 Divadale Drive
Toronto ON M4G 2N7
Tel: 416-423-3685

Fax: Not Provided
tom.ladanyi@rogers.com

Environmental Defence Jack Gibbons
Ontario Clean Air Alliance
160 John Street, Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2

Fax: Not Provided
jack@cleanairalliance.org

Kent Elson

Counsel

Elson Advocacy

1062 College Street
Lower Suite

Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-906-7305

Fax: 416-763-5435
kent@elsonadvocacy.ca

EPCOR Natural Gas Limited Bruce Brandell
Partnership
Director
EPCOR Utilities Inc.
2000 — 10423-101 St. NW
Edmonton AB T5H OES8
Tel: 780-412-3720

Fax: 780-441-7118
bbrandell@epcor.com



mailto:tom.ladanyi@rogers.com
mailto:jack@cleanairalliance.org
mailto:kent@elsonadvocacy.ca
mailto:bbrandell@epcor.com
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EPCOR Utilities Inc.

Federation of Rental-housing
Providers of Ontario

- 5 -

Dana Bissoondatt
General Counsel

EPCOR Utilities Inc.

2000 — 10423 101 St. NW
Edmonton AB T5H OES8
Tel: 780-412-3239

Fax: 780-441-7118
dbissoondatt@epcor.com

Susannah Robinson
Vice President, Ontario

April 30, 2019

EPCOR Electricity Distribution Ontario Inc.

55 University Avenue
Suite 701

Toronto ON M5J 2H7
Tel: 416-722-6565

Fax: Not Provided
srobinson@epcor.com

Patrick Welsh

Osler Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

1 First Canadian Place
Suite 6300

Toronto ON M5X 1B8
Tel: 416-862-5951

Fax: 416-862-6666
pwelsh@osler.com

Dwayne Quinn

Principal

DR Quinn & Associates Ltd.

130 Muscovey Drive
Elmira ON N3B 3B7
Tel: 519-500-1022

Fax: ot Provided
drquinn@rogers.com



mailto:dbissoondatt@epcor.com
mailto:srobinson@epcor.com
mailto:pwelsh@osler.com
mailto:drquinn@rogers.com
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Industrial Gas Users lan Mondrow
Association
Gowling WLG
1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street W. Suite 1600
Toronto ON M5X 1G5
Tel: 416-369-4670

Fax: 416-862-7661
ian.mondrow@gowlingwlg.com

Shahrzad Rahbar

President

Industrial Gas Users Association
260 Centrum Boulevard

Suite 202

Orleans ON K1E 3P4

Tel: 613-236-8021

Fax: Not Provided
srahbar@igua.ca

London Property Randy Aiken
Management Association
Aiken & Associates
578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham ON NT7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624

Fax: Not Provided
randy.aiken@sympatico.ca



mailto:ian.mondrow@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:srahbar@igua.ca
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Ontario Association of Valerie Young

Physical Plant

Administrators
Director, Research and Analysis
Aegent Energy Advisors Inc.
10 Four Seasons Place
Suite 802
Toronto ON M9B 6H7
Tel: 16-622-9449 Ext: 104
Fax: 16-622-9797
vyoung@aegent.ca

Ontario Sustainable Energy Marion Fraser
Association
President
Fraser & Company
65 Harbour Square
Suite 1005
Toronto ON M5J 214
Tel: 416-941-9729

Fax: Not Provided
marion.fraser@rogers.com

Joanna Vince

Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP
1 Toronto Street

Suite 900

Toronto ON M5C 2V6

Tel: 416-862-4830

Fax: 416-863-1938
jvince@willmsshier.com



mailto:vyoung@aegent.ca
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Ontario Sustainable Energy Matt Gardner
Association
Counsel
Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP
1 Toronto Street
Suite 900
Toronto ON M5C 2V6
Tel: 416-862-4825

Fax: 416-863-1938
mgardner@willmsshier.com

School Energy Coalition Wayne McNally
SEC Coordinator
Ontario Education Services Corporation
c/o Ontario Public School Boards Assoc.
439 University Ave.18th Floor
Toronto ON M5G 1Y8
Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571
wmcenally@opsba.org

Mark Rubenstein

Counsel

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation
2200 Yonge St.

Suite 1302

Toronto ON M4S 2C6

Tel: 647-483-0113

Fax: 416-483-3305
mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
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School Energy Coalition

The Corporation of the City
of Kitchener - Utilities
Division

-9 - April 30, 2019
Jay Shepherd
Counsel
Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation
2200 Yonge St.
Suite 1302

Toronto ON M4S 2C6
Tel: 416-804-2767

Fax: 416-483-3305
jay@shepherdrubenstein.com

Jaya Chatterjee

Regulatory Analyst

The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities
Division

131 Goodrich Drive

Kitchener ON N2C 2E8

Tel: 519-741-2600 Ext: 4629

Fax: Not Provided

jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca

Gregory St. Louis

Director Utilities

The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities
Division

131 Goodrich Drive

Kichener ON N2C 2E8

Tel: 19)741-2600 Ext: 4538

Fax: 19)741-2633

regulatory@kitchener.ca



mailto:jay@shepherdrubenstein.com
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Vulnerable Energy John Lawford
Consumers Coalition

Counsel

Public Interest Advocacy Centre
2-285 McLeod Street

Ottawa ON K2P 1A1

Tel: 613-562-4002 Ext: 25

Fax: Not Provided
lawford@piac.ca

Shelley Grice

Project Manager

Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario
46 Scarborough Road

Toronto ON M4E 3M5

Tel: 647-880-9942

Fax: Not Provided

shelley.grice@rogers.com



mailto:lawford@piac.ca
mailto:shelley.grice@rogers.com



